

No. 22-40043

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM; LOCAL 918, AMERICAN FEDERATION  
OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES; HIGHLAND ENGINEERING,  
INCORPORATED; RAYMOND A. BEEBE, JR.; JOHN ARMBRUST; et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States;  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETE BUTTIGIEG, in his official capac-  
ity as Secretary of Transportation; DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;  
JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of Treasury; et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas

---

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*  
BRIT FEATHERSTON  
*United States Attorney*  
SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*  
MARLEIGH D. DOVER  
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH  
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.  
CASEN B. ROSS  
DANIEL WINIK  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7245  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-8849*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Review Framework.....	4
B. Executive Order 14043 .....	5
C. This Litigation .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION.....	14
A. <i>Elgin</i> Dictates The Resolution Of This Case .....	14
1. The CSRA framework is exclusive .....	15
2. Plaintiff’s claims are of the type channeled through the CSRA framework .....	16
B. The District Court’s Contrary Reasoning, And Plaintiffs’ Efforts To Bolster It, Are Meritless .....	18
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM THAT THE PRESIDENT LACKED AUTHORITY TO ISSUE EXECUTIVE ORDER 14043 .....	27

A.	The President Had Ample Authority To Issue The Executive Order.....	27
B.	The District Court’s Contrary Conclusions Lack Merit.....	32
C.	Major-Questions, Nondelegation, And Federalism Principles Afford No Basis To Limit The President’s Powers .....	37
III.	PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SATISFY THE EQUITABLE REQUIREMENTS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	40
A.	Plaintiffs Have Not Established Any Irreparable Injury .....	41
B.	The Public Interest And The Balance Of Harms Favor The Government.....	44
IV.	AT A MINIMUM, THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE VACATED IN PART .....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Biden</i> , 2022 WL 2287547 (E.D. Tex. June 24, 2022).....	39
<i>AFGE v. Hoffman</i> , 543 F.2d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	36
<i>AFGE v. Secretary of the Air Force</i> , 716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	21, 23
<i>AFGE v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>AFGE Local 501 v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 6551602 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2021) .....	1
<i>AFGE Local 2018 v. Biden</i> , 2022 WL 1089190 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2022).....	1
<i>AFGE Local 2586 v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-1130, ECF No. 48 (W.D. Okla. July 22, 2022).....	1, 15, 20, 21
<i>Altschuld v. Raimondo</i> , 2021 WL 6113563 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) .....	1, 41
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	49
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	49, 50
<i>Bank of Louisiana v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) .....	31, 34
<i>Bluefield Water Association v. City of Starkville</i> , 577 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14

*Bonet v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
712 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 1983).....35

*Brass v. Biden*,  
2021 WL 6498143 (D. Colo. Dec. 23, 2021) ..... 1, 30

*Brnovich v. Biden*,  
562 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D. Ariz. 2022).....1, 30, 39

*Brown v. Department of the Navy*,  
229 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 31, 35

*BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA*,  
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 25, 44

*Building & Construction Trades Department v. Allbaugh*,  
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....38

*Burgess v. FDIC*,  
871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017).....43

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979).....13, 47, 49

*Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia*,  
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....27

*Church v. Biden*,  
2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) .....1, 41, 49

*Clarry v. United States*,  
85 F.3d 1041 (2d Cir. 1996).....28

*Cochran v. SEC*,  
20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) .....23, 24, 25

*Connor v. Department of Veterans Affairs*,  
8 F.4th 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....43

*Crandon v. United States*,  
494 U.S. 152 (1990).....29

*De Cristo Cano v. Biden*,  
 2022 WL 1004558 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2022)..... 1

*Department of Homeland Security v. New York*,  
 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) ..... 47, 49

*DiLuigi v. Kafkalas*,  
 584 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1978) .....29

*Donovan v. Vance*,  
 2021 WL 5979250 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 17, 2021) ..... 1, 49

*Elgin v. Department of the Treasury*,  
 567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....4, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 24

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....39

*Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden*,  
 25 F.4th 354 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 10, 45

*Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden*,  
 30 F.4th 503 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 10, 11

*Filebark v. U.S. Department of Transportation*,  
 555 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....20

*Florida v. HHS*,  
 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) .....31

*Foley v. Biden*,  
 2021 WL 7708477 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2021)..... 1

*Fornaro v. James*,  
 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 20, 21

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board*,  
 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....23, 32, 39

*Friedman v. Schwellenbach*,  
 159 F.2d 22 (D.C. Cir. 1946).....29

*Funeral Consumers Alliance, Inc. v. Service Corporation International*,  
695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012).....48

*Garcia v. United States*,  
680 F.2d 29 (5th Cir. 1982).....41, 42, 44

*Giesler v. MSPB*,  
686 F.2d 844 (10th Cir. 1982) .....31

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....13, 47, 48

*Grosdidier v. Chairman, Broadcasting Board of Governors*,  
560 F.3d 495 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....20

*Gun Owners of American, Inc. v. Garland*,  
992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021).....51

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....40

*Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Association*,  
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....39

*Huawei Technologies USA, Inc. v. FCC*,  
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) .....50

*Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson*,  
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986) .....41, 42, 43

*INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of the Los Angeles County Federation of Labor*,  
510 U.S. 1301 (1993) .....46

*Jarkesy v. SEC*,  
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....18

*JTB Tools & Oilfield Services, LLC v. United States*,  
831 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2016).....26

*Kaplan v. Corcoran*,  
545 F.2d 1073 (7th Cir. 1976) .....30



*Kentucky v. Biden*,  
2021 WL 5587446 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2021) .....36

*Lake Charles Diesel, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.*,  
328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003).....40

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....34

*Louisiana v. Becerra*,  
20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) .....51

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....47

*McCray v. Biden*,  
2021 WL 5823801 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2021) ..... 1

*Morgan v. Fletcher*,  
518 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1975).....44

*Mylan Laboratories Ltd. v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V.*,  
989 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....26

*NASA v. Nelson*,  
562 U.S. 134 (2011).....27, 32, 38

*National Football League Players Association v. National Football League*,  
874 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2017).....14

*National Treasury Employees Union v. Bush*,  
891 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1989).....29

*Navy Seal 1 v. Biden*,  
2021 WL 5448970 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2021) ..... 1

*NFIB v. OSHA*,  
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) ..... 34, 37, 38, 39

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....44

*Nyunt v. Chairman, Broadcasting Board of Governors*,  
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....20

*Oklahoma v. Biden*,  
2021 WL 6126230 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 28, 2021).....1, 30, 39

*Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Association of Letter Carriers v. Austin*,  
418 U.S. 264 (1974)..... 28-29, 30

*Payne v. Biden*,  
2022 WL 1500563 (D.D.C. May 12, 2022).....1, 15-16, 20, 22

*Prewitt v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
662 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. Unit A Nov. 1981).....42

*Rodden v. Fauci*,  
2021 WL 5545234 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2021) ..... 41, 49

*Rollins v. Marsh*,  
937 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1991).....4

*Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) .....34

*Rydie v. Biden*,  
2021 WL 5416545 (D. Md. Nov. 19, 2021)..... 1, 30

*Rydie v. Biden*,  
2022 WL 1153249 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2022) ..... 1, 15, 20, 26, 50

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 41, 44

*Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....27

*Shango v. Spradlin*,  
701 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1983).....35

*Smith v. Biden*,  
2021 WL 5195688 (D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2021)..... 1, 41

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....11, 14, 15

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....49

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....50

*Trump v. New York*,  
 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....42

*United States v. Fausto*,  
 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....4

*United States v. Mendoza*,  
 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....51

*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 37, 38

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....37

*White v. Carlucci*,  
 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989) .....44

*Whitman v. American Trucking Associations*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....40

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
 349 U.S. 579 (1952).....28

*Zummer v. Sallet*,  
 37 F.4th 996 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 4, 16, 17, 19

**Statutes:**

Act of Mar. 3, 1871, ch. 114, § 9, 16 Stat. 495, 514-515 .....5

5 U.S.C. § 1212(a)(2).....26

5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(1)(A) .....26

5 U.S.C. § 1214(b)(2)(B)-(C) .....26

5 U.S.C. § 1214(c).....26

5 U.S.C. § 2102 .....5

5 U.S.C. § 2103 .....5

5 U.S.C. § 2302 .....26

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a).....26

5 U.S.C. § 3132 .....5

5 U.S.C. § 3301 .....9, 12, 36

5 U.S.C. § 3301(1) ..... 5, 28, 30, 40

5 U.S.C. § 3301(2) ..... 5, 28

5 U.S.C. § 3302 ..... 5, 9, 12, 28, 30, 36, 40

5 U.S.C. § 7301 .....5, 9, 12, 28, 29, 30, 33, 38

5 U.S.C. § 7503(a).....33

5 U.S.C. § 7511 .....4

5 U.S.C. §§ 7511-7515 .....4

5 U.S.C. § 7512 .....4

5 U.S.C. § 7513(a).....33

5 U.S.C. § 7513(b) .....4

5 U.S.C. § 7513(d) .....4

5 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(1) .....4

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b) .....4

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)-(c) .....26

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 .....33

**Regulations and Executive Orders:**

5 C.F.R. § 752.404..... 7, 43

Exec. Order No. 9 (Jan. 17, 1873).....29

Exec. Order No. 642 (June 3, 1907) .....29

Exec. Order No. 10096,  
15 Fed. Reg. 389 (Jan. 25, 1950) .....30

Exec. Order No. 11491,  
34 Fed. Reg. 17,605 (Oct. 31, 1969).....30

Exec. Order No. 12564,  
51 Fed. Reg. 32,889 (Sept. 17, 1986)..... 5, 29

Exec. Order No. 12674,  
54 Fed. Reg. 15,159 (Apr. 14, 1989)..... 6, 29

Exec. Order No. 14043,  
86 Fed. Reg. 50,989 (Sept. 14, 2021)..... 1, 2, 6, 30, 46

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A) .....49

**Other Authorities:**

*Appointment and Promotion of Women in Federal Civil Service,*  
42 Op. Att’y Gen. 157 (1962) .....27

CDC, *COVID-19 Vaccines Are Effective*,  
<https://go.usa.gov/xtEDp> (last updated June 29, 2022) .....45

Circular, Department of State (Mar. 20, 1841), *reprinted in*  
U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n, *History of the Federal Civil Service: 1789 to the Present*  
(U.S. Gov’t Printing Office 1941).....29

Feds for Medical Freedom, *Become a Member*,  
<https://feds4medfreedom.org/joinus> (last visited July 6, 2022) .....48

Safer Federal Workforce Task Force, *Vaccinations*,  
<https://perma.cc/G8T6-K8XN> (last visited May 31, 2022).....6-7, 7, 36, 42, 43

*White House Report: Vaccination Requirements Are Helping Vaccinate More People, Protect  
Americans from COVID-19, and Strengthen the Economy* (Oct. 7, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/NCG8-3PHY> .....6
